
ICC Docket No. 11-0721 (ON REHEARING) ICC Staff Cross Exhibit N4 
Commonwealth Edison Company's Response to 

Illinois Commerce Commission ("STAFF") Data Requests 
REHEARING TEE 14.01-14.05 

Date Received: July 19,2012 
Date Served: July 24, 2012 

REQUEST NQ. REHEARING TEE 14.01: 

Referring to the Company's response to Staff data request ("DR") TEE 13.04, is it correct that 
prior to the consolidation reclassification, Exelon reflects a pension liability that was $2,556,000 
greater than was reflected in the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 20 I 07 If 
the response is anything other than an unqualified yes, please provide an explanation for the 
response. 

RESPONSE: 

ComEd objects to this data request on grounds that it is vague and ambiguous. Notwithstanding 
and subject to this objection, Com Ed states as follows: 

On a gross basis, prior to cOlisolidation reclassification, Exelon's pension liability is 
$2,556,000,000 greater than what was "eflected in the consolidated financial statements at 
December 31, 20 I O. Similarly, Exelon's pension asset balance was $2,556,000,000 greater than 
the amount reflected in the consol idated financial statements at Decem ber 3 I , 20 I O. However, 
Exelon reports its financial statements on a consolidated basis and thus the final pension 
obligation reflected is net of pension assets to present the correct consolidated obligation. 
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ICC Docket No. 11-0721 (ON REHEARING) 

Commonwealth Edison Company's Response to 
Illinois Commerce Commission ("STAFF") Data Requests 

REHEARING TEE 14.01 -14.05 
Date Received: July 19, 2012 
Date Served: July 24, 2012 

REQUEST NO. REHEARING TEE 14.02: 

Referring to the Company's response to Staff DR TEE 13.04, the second to last sentence 
discusses "a regulatory asset that is directly related to and offsets ComEd's total pension 
obligation". Is that regulatory asset reflected in TEE 13.04Attach I in the column headed 
"Regulatory Asset Exelon Consolidated"? If not. provide support for that regulatory asset. 

RESPONSE: 

Yes, the regulatory asset that offsets ComEd's total pension obligation is reflected in the 
attachment to ComEd's Response to Staff Data Request TEE 13.04, labeled as TEE 
13.04_Attach I, in the column headed "Regulatory Asset Exelon Consolidated" Please refer. to 
ComEd's Responses to Staff Data Requests TEE 3.07 and TEE 10.06 for additional discussion 
on this regulatory asset. 
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ICC Docket No. 11-0721 (ON REHEARING) 

Commonwealth Edison Company's Response to 
Illinois Commerce Commission ("STAFF") Data Requests 

REHEARING TEE 14.01 - 14.05 
Date Received: July 19, 2012 
Date Served: July 24, 2012 

REOUEST NO. REHEARING TEE 14.03: 

Referring to the Company's response to Staff DR TEE 13.04, A Itach I, does the amount in the 
column headed "Pension Obligation Exelon Consolidated" include the reclassification of 
ComEd's pension asset? If not, please providc an explanation of how the reclassification and 
netting against the pension obligation is reflected in "the tolal Exelon consolidated liability". 

RESPONSE: 

Yes. The amount in the column headed "Pension Obligation Exelon Consolidated" includes the 
reclassification of ComEd's pension asset. Exelon prepares a "topside" or "reclassification" 
entry to net the pension asset against the pension obligation to reflect the total Exelon 
consolidated liability. Please refer to the "topside" entry for $13 I ,306,688 for the 
reclassification of2010 activity related to ComEdo 
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ICC Docket No. 11-0721 (ON REHEARING) 

Commonwealth Edison Company's Response to 
Illinois Commerce Commission ("STAFF") Data Requests 

REHEARING TEE 13.01-13.09 
Date Received: July 9, 2012 
Date Served: July 16, 2012 

REOUEST NO. REHEARING TEE 13.04: 

Please provide all entries that were made in the consolidation process to prepare the Exelon 
Consolidated financial statements that eliminated the pension asset that appeared on the Exelon 
Generation Company, Commonwealth Edison Company, and PECO Energy Company for the 
year ended December 3 I, 20 I O. 

RESPONSE: 

ComEd objects to this data request on grounds that it seeks information that is not relevant to any 
issue on rehearing and is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible 
evidence. ComEd further objects to this data request on grounds that it is duplicative of other 
data requests that have already been responded to and does not seek any other information that 
was not available at the time of the proceedings in this case prior to rehearing. 

Journal entries made in 2010 for the pension plan on either ComEd's or Exelon's books were 
provided in ComEd's Response to Staff Data Request TEE 3.02. The attachment labeled as 
REHEARING TEE 13.04_Attach I includes this detail as well as a summary of the entries. The 
pension asset is not "eliminated" but rather reclassified and netted against the pension obligation 
to reflect the total Exelon consolidated liability. ComEd also notes that, as described in its 
Response to Staff Data Request TEE 3.07, and in the Surrebuttal Testimony of Kathryn M. 
Houtsma, ComEd Ex. 21.0, 9: 185-9:200, Exelon has recorded a regulatory asset that is directly 
related to and offsets ComEd's total pension obligation and should be considered when 
evaluating Exelon's total consolidated position. The table below shows Exelon's consolidated 
reclass to reflect the ultimate consolidated obligation position. 

COOlEd Pension Asset 

PEeO Pension Asset 

E::-;;ekln Generation Pension ,As5.et 

Exe~ol1 Conso1joated Redass 10 Obligation 

l,D39 ,; 

231 'i.} 

1,236 ,l! 

"Tl::: ~Q :;;:Eikr('~- 2010 F-o~rr· l[,;.K, £>;elo-I' G«r.e-r";,i<:;-,, pSI,;:: 156., CQmE.o'lJ':ige 
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ICC Docket No. 11-0721 

Commonwealth Edison Company's Response to 
Illinois Commerce Commission ("STAFF") Data Reqnests 

TEE 10.01 - 10.07 

REQUEST NQ. TEE 10.06: 

Date Received: Febrnary 8, 2012 
Date Served: February 15, 2012 

Referring to the Exelon Form IO-K for the fiscal year ended December 31,2010 please explain 
how the Prepaid Pension Assets rep0l1ed for Exelon Generation of$I,236,000,000, for CornEd 
of$I,039,000,000 and for PECO Energy of$281,000,000 are reflected in Exelon Corporation's 
consolidated balance sheet. Provide all entries made in the consolidation process relative to the 
Prepaid Pension Assets. 

RESPONSE: 

Com Ed, PECO, and Exelon Generation have made pension contributions in excess of their 
annual pension costs. As explained in the rebuttal testimony of Mr. Graf, under generally­
accepted accounting principles pertaining to pensions, this results in properly recorded pension 
assets on the subsidiaries' balance sheets. At year-end 2010, ComEd's pension asset recorded on 
its balance sheet was $1,039,000,000; PECO's was $281,000,000; Exelon Generation's was 
$1,236,000,000; and Exelon Business Service Company's ("Exelon BSC") was $199,000,000. 
In total, these pension assets equaled $2,755,000,000 at year-end 2010. 

At the same time, Exelon Corporation's pension plans have a liability of $6,420,000,000 for 
costs that have yet to be recognized through net periodic pension cost. At year-end 2010, the 
consolidated pension obligation reported on Exelon Corporation's balance sheet totaled 
$3,665,000,000 ($3,658,000,000 in non-current liabilities and $7,000,000 in current liabilities). 
This amount represents the unrecognized plan costs net of the $2,755,000,000 in pension assets 
recorded at the subsidiaries. 

In addition to the net pension obligations Exelon's balance sheet also includes a regulatory asset 
of$2,291,000,000 representing the portion of the $6,420,000,000 that will be recoverable 
through ComEd's rates in the future as it is recognized as periodic pension costs. Additional 
information on this regulatory asset is provided in ComEd's Response to Staff Data Request 
TEE 3.07. 

The attachment labeled as TEE 10.06_Attach 1 summarizes the consolidation of the pension 
assets and liabilities on Exelon Corporation's balance sheet. 

CFRC 0089068 



Exelon Generation 
ComEd 
PECO 

Commonwealth Edison Company 
Consolidation or Pension Asset (Liability) 

As of December 31, 20 I 0 
(in millions) 

$ 1,236 

Exelon Business Services Company / Other 
Exelon Holding Company 

1,039 
281 
199 

...,-~~(I) 
"';;""'d,;l;;';;;';' (2) Total Exelon 

NOTES 

ICC Dk!. No. 11·0721 
TEE 10.0S_Attach 1 

(1) Reflects unrecognized costs recorded in Regulatory Assets and Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (see p. 274 of 
Exelon's 2010 Fonn IO-K). 
(2) Includes $7 million recorded in other current liabilities on Exclon's balance sheet. 
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ICC Docket No. 11-0721 

Commonwealth Edison Company's Response to 
Illinois Commerce Commission ("STAFF") Data Requests 

TEE 3.01 - 3.11 

REOUEST NO. TEE 3.07: 

Date Received: December 2, 2011 
Date Served: December 16, 2011 

In response to discovery in the 05-0597 Com Ed rate case, the Company stated that "The prepaid 
pension asset on ComEd's balance sheet represents ComEd's funding of additional minimum 
liabilities that have been recognized by Exelon but not yet recognized in ComEd's financial 
statements." The response further explained that the additional minimum liabilities were not 
pushed down to the Exelon subsidiaries and that Com Ed recognized pension liabilities as it 
recognized annual pension expense. 

a) Have these procedures for pension accounting changed since the responses provided in 
2005? If so, please explain each change to the procedure followed in 2010. 

b) IfExelon chose to push down the additional minimum liabilities to its subsidiaries, what 
amounts would have been pushed down to Com Ed for 201O? Provide workpapers to 
support the amount. 

RESPONSE: 

a) The aspects of pension accounting referred to in this request have not changed since 
2005. 

b) The pOltion of unrecognized pension liabilities that have yet to be reflected in annual 
pension cost and that are attributable to ComEd were $2.291 billion as of December 31, 
20 I O. This amount is offset by a corresponding regulatory asset at Exelon. The amounts 
are calculated by ComEd's actuarial consultant, Towers Watson. The attachment labeled 
as TEE 3.07 _Attach I shows ComEd's portion of these regulatory assets by plan .. The 
attachment labeled as TEE 3.07 _Attach 2 are the Towers Watson workpapers showing 
the "Amount recognized in AOCI (accumulated other comprehensive income) and 
Regulatory Asset." 

Ifboth the unrecognized liabilities and the regulatory assets were to have been recorded 
on ComEd's balance sheet, the net effect on rate base would be zero. 

CFRC 0007062 



Line 

Commonwealth Edison Company 

CornEd's Portion of Exelon Corporation's Regulatory Asset Relating to Pension 

As of December 31, 2010 

lin dollars) 

A B 

ComEd's Portion of 

No. Plan the Pension Regulatory Asset 

1 Exelon Corporation Retirement Program 2;197,013,091 

2 Cash Balance Pension Plan 82;974,784 

3 Pension Plan for Bargaining Unit Employees 598,S93 

4 Supplemental Pension Benefit Plan 320,736 

5 Supplemental Management Retirement Plan 9,741,058 

6 TOTAL 2,290,648,262 

ICC Dkt. No. 11-0721 
TEE 3.07 _Attach 1 
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Exelon Corporation 
Financial Statements Disclosure Information for ECRP 

12/31/2010 

Net Benefit Obligation at end of year 
Fair Value of plan assets at end of year 

Funded status at end of year 

Unrecognized actuarial (gain) loss 
Unrecognized prior service cost 
Unrecognized net transition obligation(asset) 

Amount recognized in AOCI and Regulatory Asset 

Noncurrent benefit asset 
Regulatory asset 
Current benefit liability 
Noncurrent benefit liability 
AOel (pretax) 

Weighted-average assumptions 
Discount rate 
Rate of compensation increase (average) 

PECO 
Total 

COMED 
Total 

4,263,466,677 
2,845,434,952 

(1,418,031,725) 

2,190,128,785 
6,884,306 

2,197,013,091 

2,197,0~3,091 

(1,418,031,725) 

5.26% 
3.75% 

Bse 
Total 

GENCO 
Total 

ICC Dkt. No. 11-0721 
TEE 3.07 _Attach 2 

TOTAL 
Total 

10,737,928,553 
7,519.778,431 

(3,218,150,122) 

5,516,038,519 
24,288,782 

5,540,327,301 

2,197,013,091 

(3,218,150,122) 
3,343,314,210, 

5.26% 
3.75% 
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Exelon CQrporation 
Financial Statements Disclosure Information for CBPP 

12/3112010 

Net Benefit Obligation at end of year 
Fair Value of plan assets at end of year 

Funded status at end of year 

Unrecognized actuarial (gain) loss 
Unrecognized prior service cost 
Unrecognized net transition obligation(asset) 

Amount recognized in AOel and Regulatory Asset 

Noncurrent benefit asset 
Regulatory asset 
Current benefilliability 
Noncurrent benefit liability 
AOCI (pretax) 

Weighted.average assumptions 
Discount rate 
Rate of compensation increase (average) 

PECO 
Total 

COMED 
Total 

164.408,090 
190,309,744 

25,901,654 

76,830,006 
6,144,778 

82,974,784 

25,901,654 
82,974,784 

5.26% 
3.75% 

BSe 
Total 

GENCO 
Total 

ICC Dkl. No. 11-0721 
TEE 3.07 _Attach 2 

TOTAL 
Total 

1.414,507,365 
1,176.464,520 

(238,042,845) 

661,017,403 
74,288,396 

735,305,799 

82,974,784 

(238,042,845) 
652,331,015 

5.26% 
3.75% 
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Exelon Corporation 
Financial Statements Disclosure Information for PPBU 

12/31/2010 

Net Benefit Obligation at end of year 
Fair Value of plan assets at end of year 

Funded status at end of year 

Unrecognized actuarial (gain) loss 
Unrecognized prior service cost 
Unrecognized net transition ob!igation(asset) 

Amount recognized in AOel and Regulatory Asset 

Noncurrent benefit asset 
Regulatol)' asset 
Current benefilliability 
Noncurrent benefit liability 
AOel (pretax) 

Weighted-average assumptions 
DiSCount rate 
Rate of compensation increase (average) 

PEeQ 
Total 

CaMEO 8se 
Total Total 

1,780,326 
1,073,109 

(707,217) 

598,593 

598,593 

598,593 

(707,217) 

5.26% 
3.75% 

GENCO 
Total 

ICC Okl. No. 11-0721 
TEE 3.07 _Attach 2 

TOTAL 
Total 

3,819,623 
2,302.315 

(1,517,308) 

1.284,258 

1,284,258 

598,593 

(1,517,308) 
685,665 

5.26% 
3.75% 
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Exelon Corporation 
Financial StatemEmts Disclosure Information for SPBP 

12/31/2010 

Net Benefit Obligation at end of year 
Fair Value of plan assets at end of year 

Funded status at end of year 

Unrecognized actuarial (gain) loss 
Unrecognized prior service cost 
Unrecognized net transition obligation(assel) 

Amount recognized in AOel and Regulatory Asset 

Noncurrent benefit asset 
Regulatory asset 
Current benefilliabilily 
Noncurrent benefit liability 
AOel (pretax) 

Weighted-average assumptions 
Discount rate 
Rate of compensation increase (average) 

PEeQ 
Total 

COMEo BSC 
Total Total 

480,840 

(480,840) 

320,736 

320,736 

320,736 
(34,317) 

(446,523) 

526% 
3.75% 

GENCO 
Total 

ICC Okt. No. 11-0721 
TEE 3.Q7 _Attach 2 

TOTAL 
Total 

24,698,161 

(24,698,161 ) 

16,474,476 
2,410,786 

18,885,262 

320,736 
(1,762,704) 

(22,935,457) 
18,564,526 

5.26% 
3.75% 
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Exelon Corporation 
Financial Statements Disclosure Information for SMRP 

12f31/2010 

Net Benefit Obligation at end of year 
Fair Value of plan assets at end of year 

Funded status at end of year 

Unrecognized actuarial (gain) loss 
Unrecognized prior service cost 
Unrecognized net transition obligation(asset) 

Amount recognized in AOel and Regulatory Asset 

Noncurrent benefit asset 
Regulatory asset 
Current benefit liability 
Noncurrent benefilliabilily 
AOel (pretax) 

Weighted·average assumptions 
Discount rate 
Rate of compensation increase (average) 

PEeQ 
Total 

GOMED 
Total 

20,237,989 

(20,237,989) 

9,856,662 
(115.604) 

9,741,058 

9,741,058 
(848,180) 

(19,389,809) 

5.26% 
3.75% 

esc 
Total 

GENCO 
Total 

ICC Okl. No. 11-0721 
TEE 3.07 _Attach 2 

TOTAL 
Total 

110,784,113 

(110,784,113) 

53,956,031 
(632,825) 

53,323,206 

9,741,058 
(4,642,992) 

(106,141,121) 
43,582,148 

5.26% 
3.75% 

CFRC 0007068 


